

No. 20-2128

In the United States Court of Appeals for
the Third Circuit

MONIQUE RUSSELL, JASMINE RIGGINS, ELSA M. POWELL,
and DESIRE EVANS, on behalf of themselves and all others
similarly situated,
Appellees,

v.

EDUCATIONAL COMMISSION FOR
FOREIGN MEDICAL GRADUATES,
Appellant.

On Petition for Permission to Appeal from the United States
District Court for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania,
No. 2:18-cv-05629-JDW (Wolson, J.)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

JANET, JANET & SUGGS, LLC
Patrick A. Thronson
Brenda A. Harkavy
4 Reservoir Circle, Suite 200
Baltimore, MD 21208
(410) 653-3200

PUBLIC CITIZEN LITIGATION
GROUP
Scott L. Nelson
1600 20th St. NW
Washington, D.C. 20009
(202) 588-1000

LAW OFFICES OF PETER G.
ANGELOS, P.C.
Paul M. Vettori
One Charles Center
100 N. Charles Street, 20th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21201
(410) 649-2000

SCHOCHOR, FEDERICO AND
STATON
Brent Ceryes
The Paulton
1211 St. Paul Street
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 234-1000

CONRAD O'BRIEN P.C.
Nicholas M. Centrella
Robin S. Weiss
1500 Market Street, Suite 3900
Philadelphia, PA 19102-2100
(215) 864-9600

Z LAW, LLC
Cory L. Zajdel
2345 York Rd. Suite B-13
Timonium, MD 21093
(443) 213-1977

Counsel for Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	16
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	20
ARGUMENT	22
I. The district court did not abuse its discretion in finding that Plaintiffs satisfy the elements of typicality and adequacy.....	22
A. The Plaintiffs’ claims are typical.....	22
B. ECFMG’s claim that Plaintiffs will “inflict emotional distress” on the class is false and speculative.	27
C. The district court correctly concluded that certification will not create claim-splitting problems for class members.....	30

II. Certification of a Rule 23(c)(4) issue class does not require a finding that a claim as a whole satisfies Rule 23(b).	33
A. The district court’s application of <i>Gates</i> satisfied Rule 23(b)(3). 33	
B. Rule 23(c)(4) certification does not require that a class’s cause of action as a whole satisfy Rule 23(b)(3).....	39
III. The district court did not abuse its discretion under <i>Gates</i>	51
A. The district court thoroughly considered the <i>Gates</i> factors.	51
B. Plaintiffs addressed choice of law.....	52
C. The district court did not abuse its discretion in determining that Pennsylvania law applies.	55
D. There is no per se bar on issue certification of claims involving emotional harm.	57
E. Considerations of efficiency favor issue certification.	63
F. ECFMG’s alarmism concerning issue-class certification is unfounded.....	66
CONCLUSION	67

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Aiello v. Providian Financial Corp.</i> , 239 F.3d 876 (7th Cir. 2001).....	60, 61
<i>Bohus v. Beloff</i> , 950 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1991)	32, 33
<i>Bolin v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 231 F.3d 970 (5th Cir. 2000).....	46
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 702 F.3d 359 (7th Cir. 2012).....	38
<i>Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013).....	38, 47
<i>Castano v. Am. Tobacco Co.</i> , 84 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 1996).....	20, 39, 45
<i>Charron v. Pinnacle Grp. N.Y. LLC</i> , 269 F.R.D. 221 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	33
<i>Chiang v. Veneman</i> , 385 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2004)	34
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 569 U.S. 27 (2013).....	38

<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009).....	44
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2012)	28
<i>Gasoline Products Co. v. Champlin Refining Co.</i> , 283 U.S. 494 (1931).....	58
<i>Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.</i> , 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011)	passim
<i>General Telephone Company of Southwest v. Falcon</i> , 457 U.S. 147 (1982).....	25
<i>Gorman v. Costello</i> , 929 A.2d 1208 (Pa. 2007).....	65
<i>Grainy v. Campbell</i> , 425 A.2d 379 (Pa. 1981).....	65
<i>Griffith v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 203 A.2d 796 (Pa. 1964).....	53
<i>Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.</i> , 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....	passim
<i>Hamilton v. Ford Motor Credit Co.</i> , 502 A.2d 1057 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. 1986)	53, 55
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst., Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	56

<i>Hohider v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 574 F.3d 169 (3d Cir. 2009)	34
<i>In re A.H. Robins</i> , 880 F.2d 709 (4th Cir. 1989).....	43
<i>In re Constar Int'l Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 585 F.3d 774 (3d Cir. 2009)	21
<i>In re Deepwater Horizon</i> , 739 F.3d 790 (5th Cir. 2014).....	46, 47
<i>In re Flag Telecom Holdings, Ltd. Sec. Litig.</i> , 574 F.3d 29 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>In re Hydrogen Peroxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , 552 F.3d 305 (3d Cir. 2008), <i>as amended</i>	34
<i>In re Linerboard Antitrust Litig.</i> , 305 F.3d 145 (3d Cir. 2002)	66
<i>In re Nassau Cnty. Strip Search Cases</i> , 461 F.3d 219 (2d Cir. 2006)	42, 43, 44, 45
<i>In re Nat'l Football League Players Concussion Injury Litig.</i> , 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)	22, 23, 24
<i>In re Paoli R.R. Yard PCB Litig.</i> , 113 F.3d 444 (3d Cir. 1997)	64
<i>In re Prudential</i> , 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)	25

<i>In re Rodriguez</i> , 695 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>In re St. Jude Med., Inc.</i> , 522 F.3d 836 (8th Cir. 2008).....	45
<i>In re Suboxone Antitrust Litig.</i> , 967 F.3d 264 (3d Cir. 2020)	21, 30, 31, 62
<i>In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.</i> , 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)	23
<i>Johnson v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 724 F.3d 337 (3d Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Kleinknecht v. Gettysburg Coll.</i> , 989 F.2d 1360 (3d Cir. 1993)	63
<i>Lacey v. Cessna Aircraft Co.</i> , 932 F.2d 170 (3d Cir. 1991)	54, 55, 56
<i>Marcus v. BMW of N. Am., LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012)	23
<i>Martell v. Boardwalk Enters., Inc.</i> , 748 F.2d 740 (2d Cir. 1984)	60
<i>Martin v. Behr Dayton Thermal Prods. LLC</i> , 896 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2018).....	passim
<i>McQuilken v. A & R Dev. Corp.</i> , 576 F. Supp. 1023 (E.D. Pa. 1983)	33

<i>McReynolds v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 672 F.3d 482 (7th Cir. 2012).....	45
<i>Murray v. Bledsoe</i> , 650 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2011)	27
<i>New Directions Treatment Svcs. v. City of Reading</i> , 390 F.3d (3d Cir. 2007)	28
<i>Oshana v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 472 F.3d 506 (7th Cir. 2006).....	25, 26
<i>Parsky v. First Union Corp.</i> , 51 Pa. D. & C.4th 468 & n.28 (Com. Pl. 2001)	52, 53
<i>Parsons v. Ryan</i> , 754 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 2014).....	25
<i>Pryer v. C.O. 3 Slavic</i> , 251 F.3d 448 (3d Cir. 2001)	59
<i>R.W. v. Manzek</i> , 888 A.2d 740 (Pa. 2005).....	63
<i>Reinig v. RBS Citizens, N.A.</i> , 912 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2018)	22
<i>Rosa v. City of Chester</i> , 278 F.2d 876 (3d Cir. 1960)	60
<i>Rutstein v. Avis Rent-A-Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 211 F.3d 1228 (11th Cir. 2000).....	60

Shady Grove Orthopedic Assoc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
559 U.S. 393 (2010)..... 58

Slade v. Progressive Security Insurance Co.,
856 F.3d 408 (5th Cir. 2017)..... 31, 32

Spence v. Board of Education of Christina School District,
806 F.2d 1198 (3d Cir. 1986) 58, 59

Valentino v. Carter-Wallace, Inc.,
97 F.3d 1227 (9th Cir. 1996)..... 45

Walters v. Mintec/Int'l,
783 F.2d 73 (3d Cir. 1985) 60

Statutes

40 Pa. Stat. Ann. § 1303.503 (West 2020) 32

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 passim

Fed R. Civ. P. 42(b)..... 59

Fed R. Civ. P. 49 64

Regulations

231 Pa. Code Rule 1042.1 (West 2020) 32

Other Authorities

Treatises:

Newberg on Class Actions (5th ed., June 2020 update)	24, 30, 48
Pennsylvania Suggested Standard Civil Jury Instructions (5th ed. 2020)	65
Principles of the Law of Aggregate Litigation (Oct. 2020 update)	34, 37, 52
Restatement (Second) of Conflicts of Law § 148	54, 56
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 24 (1982)	30
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 324A.....	17

Law Review Articles:

Stephen B. Burbank, <i>The Rules Enabling Act of 1934</i> , 130 U. Pa. L. Rev. 1015 (1982).....	57, 58
Elizabeth Chamblee Burch, <i>Constructing Issue Classes</i> , 101 Va. L. Rev. 1855 (2015)	47
Elizabeth J. Cabraser & Samuel Issacharoff, <i>The Participatory Class Action</i> , 92 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 846 (2017)	48
Patrick Wooley, <i>Choice of Law and the Protection of Class Members in Class Suits Certified Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(b)(3)</i> , 2004 Mich. St. L. Rev. 799 (2004)	52
